Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KEN OESER, d/b/a CULLEY’S PUB,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0978 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 19, 2001, Ken Oeser filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending his license for seven days for allowing two persons under 21 years of age to consume intoxicating liquor on his licensed premises and for supplying intoxicating liquor to one of them.  We convened a hearing on the petition on October 23, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Oeser presented his case.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 13, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Ken Oeser operates Culley’s Pub at 311 Park Central West, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri, under a retail liquor by-the-drink license. 

2. On February 22, 2001, Ann K. Rhodes and Megan L. Gunter were under the age 

of 21.  Gunter and Rhodes ordered beers for which someone else paid.  Oeser’s employee gave them beer with the following alcohol content:


Percent Alcohol Content


Patron
By Volume
By Weight

Rhodes
4.94
3.93


Gunter
4.77
3.79

Oeser’s employee allowed Rhodes and Gunter to consume the beer.  

3. Gunter and Rhodes were not asked to produce proof of their age that night, but Oeser and his employees had done so on previous occasions.  Gunter and Rhodes had each produced a genuine and current Missouri driver’s license.  Rhodes used one that described the bearer as “Female 5’09[,] 130 lbs.[,] Green Eyes[,]” and listed her birthdate as “03-19-1975.”  Rhodes was 5’9”, weighed 140 pounds, had hazel eyes, and resembled the photograph.  Gunter also used one with a photograph and physical description that resembled her appearance.  Oeser and his employees had compared the photograph and physical description to the bearer’s appearance and accepted the identification in good faith as proof of age.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Oeser’s petition.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1. 
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Oeser has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Under the authority of section 311.660(6), the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that Oeser is subject to discipline for his employees’ acts on the premises.  

Because Oeser filed the petition, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the charges on which we may find cause for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer cites section 311.680.1, which provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder 

has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person [,] 

(emphasis added) and section 311.660(6), which provides that the Supervisor may:

[e]stablish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license [.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Supervisor argues that Oeser is subject to discipline for violating section 311.310, which provides:  


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor [,] 

and the Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:  


No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


Oeser’s employee supplied beer to Gunter and Rhodes, who were under 21 years of age.  The beer was intoxicating liquor because it contained more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume and more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Section 312.020.  Oeser does not dispute those facts.  


Oeser argues that he did not permit underage drinking and raises the defense set forth at section 311.328.1 and .2, which provide:


1.  The operator’s . . . license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of . . . any licensee or the . . . employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the . . . employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the . . . employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license, identification card or passport.


2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.

(Emphasis added.)  Courts have held that once the patron has established their age under that procedure to the licensee’s good faith satisfaction, the licensee need not re-enact the procedure with that patron at every subsequent purchase.  G & D Ramseur, Inc. v. Franklin, 652 S.W.2d 279, 280-81 (Mo. App., S.D. 1983).  


We have found that Gunter and Rhodes used identification with photographs and physical descriptions that were reasonable likenesses.  Oeser and his employees compared the physical characteristics and photograph on a Missouri driver license that they presented, and accepted such identification in good faith as proof of their age.  Those facts support our finding that Oeser and his employees accepted the identification in good faith as proof of age.
  


Therefore, we conclude that Oeser has established his defense to supplying intoxicating liquor to, and permitting consumption of intoxicating liquor by, a person under the age of 21.  

Summary


Oeser is not subject to discipline under section 311.680.1 for violating section 311.310, and is not subject to discipline under 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  


SO ORDERED on December 21, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The record explains why the Supervisor took the position that Gunter and Rhodes had never been carded at Culley’s Pub.  During the Supervisor’s investigation, they denied ever having been there.  Gunter and Rhodes both testified that they did so because the Supervisor’s agents had just caught them in the act of underage drinking and hoped to minimize their punishment.  
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